The Directors present their annual report together with the audited financial statements for FY21.

Principal activity

The principal activity of the Group during the year was the supply of IT managed services. The Company is a holding company.

The strategic report on pages 4-39 contains a review of the business, future developments and the principal risks
and uncertainties.

Dividends

An interim dividend of 1.2p per ordinary share was paid in December 2020. Following good trading performance, strong cash
generation and the closure of the Restitution Scheme, the Board has decided to reinstate a progressive dividend policy. The
Directors will therefore be recommending the payment of a final dividend of 2.4p per share in respect of FY21 to shareholders
which, if approved at the AGM, will be paid on 17 September 2021 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on
6 August 2021.

Substantial shareholders

As at 31 March 2021 and 30 June 2021 (being the latest practicable date before the publication of this report) the Company
had been notified of the following significant interests in 3% or more in its ordinary shares:

31 March 2021 31 March 2021 30 June 2021 31 June 2021

Number % Number %

Kestrel Investment Partners 28,247,439 18.09 28,038,649 17.99

ND Capital Investments Ltd 24,840,868 15.91 24,840,868 15.91

Lombard Odier Asset Mgt 19,416,844 12.44 20,037,810 12.83

Slater Investments 18,587,657 11.91 18,587,657 11.90

Harwood Capital 18,192,500 11.65 17,294,188 11.08

Mr Richard Griffiths 8,582,000 5.50 8,353,500 5.35

Chelverton Asset Mgt 8,125,000 5.20 8,125,000 5.20

Artemis Investment Mgt 4,838,447 3.10 4,838,447 3.10

As of 30 June 2021, the Company’s issued share capital is 156,165,710 ordinary shares.

Directors and their interests

The following were Directors of Redcentric plc during the year and at the date of approval of these financial statements:

•	 Ian Johnson

•	 Peter Brotherton

•	 Dean Barber (resigned 3 April 2020)

•	 David Senior (appointed 3 April 2020)

•	 Jon Kempster

•	 Stephen Vaughan (resigned 28 April 2021)

•	 Helena Feltham (appointed 7 July 2021)

60

Annual Report and Accounts 2021Governance

Directors’ report (continued)

Details of Directors’ remuneration, service agreements and